informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual consolidated results of
operations and financial position of the Combined Company would have been had the Mergers taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they
indicative
of future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Combined Company. The Pro Forma Financial Information is based on the
information available to management at the time of preparation and assumptions that management
believes are reasonable and supportable. The pro
forma adjustments, which are described in the accompanying notes, may be revised as additional information becomes available and is evaluated. It is
likely that the actual adjustments upon the
finalization of the purchase price accounting will differ from the pro forma adjustments, and it is possible the
differences may be material.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Innovex
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Dril-Quip
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and restricted cash   $ 10,356   $ 189,219   $ —    $ —    $ 199,575
Accounts receivable, net   119,637   208,004   (12)   (A)   —    327,629
Unbilled receivables   —    79,158   —    —    79,158
Inventories   146,690   204,733   47,267   (B)   —    398,690
Prepaid expenses   10,075   16,917   —    —    26,992
Assets held for sale   —    1,513   —    —    1,513
Other current assets   8,224   8,006   6,289   (C)   —    22,519

Total current assets   294,982   707,550   53,544   —    1,056,076

Noncurrent assets
Property and equipment, net   51,808   213,231   (71,025)   (B)   —    194,014
Right of use assets – operating   26,214   16,779   3,830   (B)   —    46,823
Goodwill   23,932   16,122   (16,122)   (B)   —    23,932
Intangibles, net   37,794   38,850   (30,850)   (B)   —    45,794
Deferred tax asset, net   15,116   10,242   66,028   (C)   —    91,386
Equity method investment   19,615   —    —    —    19,615
Other long-term assets   2,168   5,383   —    —    7,551

Total noncurrent assets   176,647   300,607   (48,139)   —    429,115

Total assets   $ 471,629   $1,008,157   $ 5,405   $ —    $1,485,191

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 36,708   $ 60,833   $ (12)   (A)   $ —    $ 97,529
Accrued expenses

  25,486

  54,619

  16,775

 (D)
(E)

  — 

  96,880

Contract liabilities   —    7,960   —    —    7,960
Operating lease liabilities   6,942   2,454   —    —    9,396
Current portion of long-term debt and finance lease obligations   10,301   563   —    75,000   (G)   85,864
Other current liabilities   1,261   —    —    —    1,261

Total current liabilities   80,698   126,429   16,763   75,000   298,890

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations   14,451   1,633   —    —    16,084
Operating lease liabilities   23,954   14,944   —    —    38,898
Deferred income taxes   —    9,189   —    —    9,189
Other long-term liabilities   28   3,438   —    —    3,466

Total noncurrent liabilities   38,433   29,204   —    —    67,637

Total liabilities   $ 119,131   $ 155,633   $ 16,763   $ 75,000   $ 366,527

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   154   343   176   (F)   —    673
Additional paid-in capital   181,233   106,403   445,092   (F)   —    732,728
Retained earnings (deficit)

  171,859

  928,977

  (639,825)

 (C)
(D)
(E)
(F)

  (75,000)

 (G)

  386,011

Accumulated other comprehensive income (losses)   (748)   (183,199)   183,199   (F)   —    (748)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 352,498   $ 852,524   $ (11,358)   $ (75,000)   $ 1,118,664

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 471,629   $1,008,157   $ 5,405   $ —    $1,485,191

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)

Innovex
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Dril-Quip
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Products   $ 216,679   $ 138,892   $ (526)   (AA)   $355,045
Services   27,900   62,901   —    90,801
Leasing   13,720   28,847   —    42,567

Total revenues   258,299   230,640   (526)   488,413
Cost and expenses
Cost of sales(a)

Products   136,371   94,324   (526)   (AA)   230,169
Services   24,474   42,450   —    66,924
Leasing   2,372   13,068   —    15,440

Total cost of sales(a)   163,217   149,842   (526)   312,533
Selling, general and administrative expenses   40,401   62,456   1,100   (CC)   103,957
Depreciation   7,368   14,052   (5,005)   (DD)   16,415
Amortization   4,014   2,387   (2,121)   (EE)   4,280
Impairment of long-lived assets   3,522   —    —    3,522
Loss (Gain) on sale of property and equipment   (318)   (146)   —    (464)
Acquisition costs   4,714   20,742   —    25,456

Income (loss) from operations   35,381   (18,693)   6,026   22,714
Gain on bargain purchase   —    —    —    — 
Interest expense (income), net   1,326   (4,249)   —    (2,923)
Other expense, net   (133)   4,775   —    4,642
Equity method earnings   1,212   —    —    1,212

Income before income taxes   35,400   (19,219)   6,026   22,207
Income tax expense (benefit), net   9,449   2,577   593   (II)   12,619

Net income (loss)   $ 25,951   $ (21,796)   $ 5,433   $ 9,588

Earnings per share (Note 6):
Basic   $ 1.69   $ (0.63)   $ 0.14
Diluted   $ 1.62   $ (0.63)   $ 0.14
Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 6):
Basic   15,393   34,427   67,553
Diluted   16,051   34,427   68,211

(a) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Innovex
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Dril-Quip
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Products   $ 460,802   $ 271,021   $ (980)   (AA)   $ 730,843
Services   63,391   105,680   —    169,071
Leasing   31,346   47,359   —    78,705

Total revenues   555,539   424,060   (980)   978,619
Cost and expenses
Cost of sales(a)

Products

  298,204

  199,662

  46,287

 (AA)
(BB)

  544,153

Services   56,099   61,861   —    117,960
Leasing   6,065   24,184   —    30,249

Total cost of sales(a)   360,368   285,707   46,287   692,362
Selling, general and administrative expenses   74,021   106,638   9,071   (CC)   189,730
Depreciation   14,631   26,701   (8,607)   (DD)   32,725
Amortization   8,028   3,623   (3,089)   (EE)   8,562
Restructuring and other charges   —    3,245   —    3,245
Loss (Gain) on sale of property and equipment   107   (8,754)   —    (8,647)
Acquisition costs

  1,103

  6,451

  16,775

 (FF)
(GG)

  24,329

Change in fair value of earn-out liability   —    (2,282)   —    (2,282)

Income (loss) from operations   97,281   2,731   (61,417)   38,595
Gain on bargain purchase   —    —    (316,098)   (HH)   (316,098)
Interest expense (income), net   5,506   (8,188)   —    (2,682)
Other expense, net   384   (2,549)   —    (2,165)
Equity method earnings   2,975   —    —    2,975

Income before income taxes   94,366   13,468   254,681   362,515
Income tax expense (benefit), net   20,440   12,864   (9,028)   (II)   24,276

Net income   $ 73,926   $ 604   $ 263,709   $ 338,239

Earnings per share (Note 6):
Basic   $ 4.81   $ 0.02   $ 5.03
Diluted   $ 4.60   $ 0.02   $ 4.98
Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 6):
Basic   15,369   34,174   67,300
Diluted   16,069   34,473   67,958

(a) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The Pro Forma Financial
Information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as amended by the final rule, Release